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July 11, 2019 

 
Via Hand Delivery 
 
President Rick Swig 
San Francisco Board of Appeals 
1650 Mission Street, Room 304 
San Francisco, CA  94103 

 
Re: Appeal No. 19-058 

Subject Property: 2027 20th Avenue  
  Determination Type:  Notice of Violation 

Permit Nos.:  200804048918 and 201811014764 
  Permit Holder’s Brief  

Our File No.:  11322.01    
 
Dear President Swig and Board Members: 
  
 This office is working with Shing Kit Lee, the owner of 2027 20th Avenue (the 

“Property”).  Mr. Lee and his wife are elderly first-generation immigrants who came to the 

United States as students with no money.   

The approved project at the Property is a remodel and expansion of a tiny, 90-year-old, 

non-historic and nearly uninhabitable cottage, resulting in a modestly-sized (2,234 square feet), 

three-bedroom, family home (the “Project”; see photos attached as Exhibit A).  Mr. and Mrs. Lee 

have owned the Property for 19 years.  They began the Project application and approval process 

eleven years ago, with construction finally beginning two years ago.  Now, with construction 

nearly complete (the building envelope is constructed), the Planning Department has issued a 

last-minute Notice of Violation (“NOV”) concerning a confusing demolition technicality that has 

been changing over time, thus adding to the confusion.  (The NOV is attached as Exhibit B.)   
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This is a case of an inconsequential and reasonable misunderstanding of a unique and 

unusual San Francisco rule threatening to undo a Project that has been thoroughly reviewed and 

repeatedly approved by numerous City entities, including this Board, has been in the works for 

eleven years, and is nearly constructed.  Enforcement of the NOV could mean the permit would 

have to undo construction of the Project, making the potential costs to the permit owner at this 

stage of construction potentially enormous, whereas the demolition violation, if it occurred, is 

relatively minor, and enforcement would not serve the policies behind the demolition rules.  If 

ever there was equity to be wielded by this Board, this case is it.  We urge the Board to overturn 

the NOV for the following reasons: 

 The “demolition” at issue concerns the replacement of dry-rotted framing of the 

existing 765 square-foot cottage, originally constructed in 1925 and in near total 

disrepair after 75 years of neglect.  The dry rot is shown in Exhibit C.  Normally, 

this replacement would have been allowed and no NOV issued if the contractor 

had asked the Department of Building Inspection (“DBI”) to inspect the dry rot 

prior to replacement.  However, the contractor, based in San Leandro, was 

unaware of this unusual rule.  The contractor believed he was proceeding 

according to code as the construction had passed numerous DBI inspections, 

including a rough framing inspection performed after this enforcement case had 

commenced.   
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 The anti-demolition policies are intended to prevent speculative real estate 

ventures that replace affordable housing, but Mr. and Mrs. Lee are elderly and 

have put this home in trust for their granddaughter, a model student starting high 

school in San Francisco next year, and whose mother left her at two years old.  

Mr. and Mrs. Lee felt a responsibility to care for their granddaughter, and have 

placed the Property in trust for her.  To guarantee this and if desired by the Board, 

they would be willing to record a restriction against conveyance of the Property 

for a time certain.     

 The anti-demolition policies also seek to prevent the replacement of affordable 

housing with “monster” homes.  Again, this is not such a case.  The Project will 

result in a 2,234 square-foot, 3-bedroom family home that is consistent in massing 

and scale with the adjacent properties (see Exhibit A), and replaces a nearly 

uninhabitable 765-square-foot, 90-year-old, non-historic cottage.  

 The Project has been subject to a very lengthy and detailed review and approval 

process, even by San Francisco standards.  Originally submitted in 2008, the 

initial Project was rejected by Planning Dept. staff and a new proposal submitted.  

This proposal was revised at Planning staff’s direction, and then approved by staff 

in 2014.  The 311 notice was provided and no discretionary review was requested.  

The building permit was appealed to this Board by the adjacent neighbor to the 

north (at 2023 20th Ave.) in late 2015 and early 2016.  The Board denied the 
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appeal unanimously, as well as a rehearing request.  This same disgruntled 

neighbor, not coincidentally, sought to purchase the Property from Mr. and Mrs. 

Lee.  However, given that the Property is intended for their granddaughter, they 

were unwilling to sell.  Construction began in 2016.  Given this lengthy history 

and the City’s repeated approvals of the Project, it is finally time to allow this 

worthy project to be completed.     

Project Construction and Demolition Background 

The first Project application was submitted in 2008.  Following a lengthy review and 

approval process, the building permit was issued on September 11, 2015 (Building Permit 

Application No. 200804048918; the “2008 Permit”).  Following the aforementioned appeal of 

the 2008 Permit to this Board and the Board’s denial of the appeal, the Permit was reinstated on 

February 11, 2016.  The 2018 Permit drawings showed a certain amount of demolition of the 

existing cottage, but not enough to be considered a full demolition under the Planning Code.  

Construction began in 2016. 

In October 2018, a complaint was filed concerning the Project demolition.  DBI inspected 

and determined that the demolition had exceeded the amount of demolition authorized by the 

2008 Permit.  The increased amount of demolition still did not exceed the Planning Code, and 

thus a revision permit was submitted and approved by DBI and Planning, reflecting the new 

demolition calculations (Building Permit Application No. 201811014764; the “2019 Permit”).  
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The 2019 Permit was issued on February 22, 2019.  A copy of the 2019 Permit plans is attached 

as Exhibit D.        

During Project construction, DBI performed at least five inspections of the construction, 

with the Project passing all inspections.  One of these inspections was of the Project’s framing on 

December 26, 2018, including inspection of the demolition at issue here and the new framing of 

the original cottage walls.  These areas are shown in Exhibit E.  This inspection occurred while 

the amount of demolition was being reviewed and, ultimately, approved.    

Given the inspection and approval of the framing, and the subsequent approval of the 

demolition in the 2019 Permit, the contractor believed that their work, already performed, had 

complied with all applicable codes, including the demolition requirements.  This work included 

the replacement of the dry rot, which the contractor reasonably assumed was allowed, given that 

no professional builder would ever leave dry rot in place with new construction.   

The disgruntled neighbor at 2023 20th Ave. had a video camera recording activities at the 

Property around the clock, and unlawfully trespassed on the Property to take photos of the 

construction site.  Nevertheless, we are not challenging the veracity of the photos.  The photos 

show the dismantling of the original cottage, which is not disputed.  The contractor dismantled 

the framing to replace the dry rot, and believed they were complying with code. 

The alleged violation is a minor one and only procedural in nature because, even though 

the cottage walls were dismantled, that work is not considered a demolition by DBI as long as 

DBI is contacted to inspect the dry rot and approve its replacement.  The contractor knew they 
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were allowed to replace the dry rot, but were unaware of the requirement to have DBI inspect the 

dry rot.  Moreover, they had the inspection of the new framing on December 26, 2018, which 

they passed, leading them to believe they had followed proper procedures. 

Conclusion         

 The City’s demolition rules are complicated and traps for the unwary.  To add to the 

confusion, the Planning and Building Departments sometimes view and apply the rules 

differently, even when both Departments are correct.  As evidence of the confusion, new 

legislation has been proposed to attempt to clarify the rules.  This is a Project that has been 

ensnared, unfairly, by these rules. 

 An out-of-town contractor was not aware of one of the lesser known rules, and 

reasonably believed they were abiding by the rules correctly.  The applicability of the rule came 

to light eleven years after the Project application was first submitted and when the Project was 

substantially constructed.  Enforcing the rule here would cause significant harm to the permit 

holder, but would not serve the policies that form the purpose of the rule.  For all of these 

reasons, we request that the Board overturn the NOV and allow the Project to be completed. 

Very truly yours, 
 
REUBEN, JUNIUS & ROSE, LLP 

 
Thomas Tunny 
 

Enclosures 
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cc: Julie Rosenberg, Board of Appeals Executive Director 
 Corey Teague, Zoning Administrator 
 Scott Sanchez, Acting Deputy Zoning Administrator 
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List of Exhibits 
 

Exhibit A  Project Photos 

Exhibit B  NOV 

Exhibit C  Dry Rot Photos 

Exhibit D  2019 Permit Plans  

Exhibit E  Framing Photos 
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SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

NOTICE O F VIOLATION 1650 Mission St.
Suite 400
San Francisco,

May 14, 2019 CA 94103-2479

Reception.
415.558.6378

Property Owner
Fax:

Lee Fmly Trust 415.558.6409
390 Magellan Ave

San Francisco, CA 94116
Planning
Information:
415.558.6377

Site Address: 2027 20th Avenue

Assessor's Block/Lot: 2140/004A

Zoning District: RH-1, Residential, House, One-Family

Complaint Number: 2019-004623ENF

Code Violation: Section 174: Unpermitted Alteration, Exceeding Approved Scope of Work

Section 317: Unauthorized Demolition of a Dwelling Unit

Section: 209.1 Unauthorized Rear Yard Encroachment

Administrative Penalty: Up to $250 Each Day of Violation

Response Due: Within 15 days from the date of this Notice

Staff Contact: Chaska Berger, (415) 575-9188, chaska.berger@sfgov.org

T'he Planning Department has determined that the above referenced property is in violation of the

Planning Code. As the owner of the subject property, you are a responsible party to bring the above

property into compliance with the Planning Code. Details of the violation are discussed below:

DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION

The subject property is authorized as asingle-family dwelling. 'The violation pertains to the

unauthorized demolition and removal of aone-family dwelling without the benefit of a Conditional

Use Authorization pursuant to Planning Code 317. Per Planning Code Section 317, a Conditional Use

Authorization is required for demolition of a dwelling unit. Additionally, the property is allegedly in

violation of Planning Code 209.1 for the unauthorized construction of a dwelling unit within the

required rear yard without the benefit of an approved Variance.

Pursuant to Planning Code Section 171, structures and land in any zoning district shall be used only for

the purposes listed in this Code as permitted in that district, and in accordance with the regulations

established for that district. Further, pursuant to Planning Code Section 174, every condition,

stipulation, special restriction, and other limitation under the Planning Code shall be complied with in

the development and use of land and structures. Failure to comply with any Planning Code provisions

constitutes a violation of the Planning Code and is subject to an enforcement process under Code Section

176.

www.sfplanning.org
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2027 20th Avenue

Complaint No.: 2019-004623ENF

TIMELINE OF INVESTIGATION

Notice of Violation

May 14, 2019

On September 11, 2015, Building Permit Application No. 2008.04.04.8918 was issued for the

construction of a "three story front vertical and horizontal addition to an existing single-family dwelling;

4 bedrooms, 5 baths, living room, dining room, kitchen, family room and two-car garage."

On February 22, 2019, a revision permit, Building Permit Application No. 2018.11.01.4764, was issued
for additional alterations to the building's previously approved configuration.

On March 29, 2019, the Department of Building Inspection suspended BPA Nos. 2008.04.04.8915 and
2018.11.01.4764 in response to the Planning Department's request due to the work that was undertaken

at the subject property which exceeded prior approvals.

On April 9, 2019, the Planning Department sent you a Notice of Complaint to inform you about the
complaint.

On April 10, 2019, Chaska Berger received photos of the subject property showing the building had
been demolished by October, 2018 and photos of conditions that existed at the property on March, 2019

when the new building was constructed (see attached).

On Apri111, 2019, the Planning Department sent you a Notice of Enforcement to inform you about the
complaint. In that notice, you were advised to take corrective actions and provide evidence of

compliance to the Planning Department within fifteen (15) days from April ll, 2019.

On April 12, 2019, Shing Kit Lee appealed the issuance of the Request for Suspension of BPA Nos.
2008.04.04.8918 and 2018.11.01.4764. A Hearing with the Board of Appeals has been scheduled for
Wednesday, June 12, 2019.

On Apri125, 2019, Planning Department staff, Gabriela Pantoja and Chaska Berger, conducted the site
visit and confirmed the violation. The exterior framing has been disassembled and reconstructed,

windows that did not match prior approvals has been installed, and unpermitted exterior siding was
installed without review by the Planning Department.

HOW TO CORRECT THE VIOLATION

The Planning Department requires that you immediately proceed to abate the violation by filing the

following:

1. Project Application This form must be submitted for any work requiring Planning Department

review. A Project Application can be found on our website at:

htt~://forms.sf~lanning.org/Project A~plication.pdf

2. Conditional Use Authorization. Since the project is determined to be a demolition, pursuant to

Section 317 of the Planning Code, a Conditional Use Authorization (CtTA) is required. The Planning

Commission will consider the replacement structure as part of its decision on the CU application.

A CU authorization supplemental application can be found on the Planning Department's website

at: http://forms.sfplanning.or CUA Su~plementalA~lication.pdf

SAS! FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT



2027 20th Avenue

Complaint No.: 2019-004623ENF

Notice of Violation

May 14, 2019

3. Variance Application. Since the unauthorized construction of the dwelling unit is located within

the required rear yard, 'pursuant to Planning Code 209.1, a variance is required. T'he Zoning

Administrator will consider the replacement structure as part of the decision on the CU application.

A Variance supplemental application can be found on the Planning Department's website at:

http://forms.sf~lanning.orgNAR Su~plementalAp~lication.~df

4. Building Permit Application. File a new Building Permit Application with plans showing three

conditions: 1) existing building prior to demolition, 2) previously approved permit application

2008.04.04.8918 and 2018.11.01.4764, and 3) proposed new replacement structure. Please ensure

accurate demolition calculations are includes in the drawings.

a. Permit Application Intake Checklist The Permit Application Intake Checklist is used by

the Planning Department for filing permit applications. The checklist outlines required

information for specific scopes of work. Please use the checklist to determine requirements

for your project. If you have any questions, visit a Preservation Planner at the PIC. It is the

applicant's responsibility to provide a complete application for successful submittal. The

checklist can be found on our website at:

htt~://forms.sf~lanning.org/I'ermit A~~lication Intake Checklist.pdf

The responsible party will need to provide adequate evidence to demonstrate that either no violation

exists or that the violation has been abated.

You may also need to obtain a building permit for any additional alterations done at the property.

Please contact the Department of Building Inspection (DBI), 1660 Mission Street, San Francisco, CA

94103, telephone: (415) 558-6088, website: www.sfgov.org/dbi, regarding the Building Permit

Application process. Please visit the Planning Information Counter located at the first floor of 1660

Mission Street or website: www.sf-planning.org for any questions regarding the planning process.

TIMELINE TO RESPOND

The responsible party has fifteen (15) days from the date of this notice to either;

1) Correct the violation as noted above; or

2) Appeal this Notice of Violation as noted below.

The corrective actions shall be taken as early as possible. Please contact the enforcement staff as noted

above to submit evidence of correction. Any unreasonable delays in abatement of the violation in the

timeline set forth above will result in both the accrual of administrative penalties and further

enforcement action by the Planning Department.

APPEAL PROCESSES

If the responsible party believes that this order to remove violation of the Planning Code is an abuse of

discretion by the Zoning Administrator, the following appeal processes are available within fifteen (15)

days from the date of this notice:

SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT



2027 20th Avenue

Complaint No.: 2019-004623ENF

Notice of Violation

May 14, 2019

1) 'The responsible party may request a Zoning Administrator Hearing under Planning Code Section

176 to show cause why this Notice of Violation is issued in error and should be rescinded by

submitting the Request for Zoning Administrator Hearing Form and supporting evidence to the

Planning Department. The Zoning Administrator shall render a decision on the Notice of Violation

within 30 days of such hearing. The responsible party may appeal the Zoning Administrator's

decision to the Board of Appeals within 15 days from the date of the decision.

2) The responsible or any interested party may waive the right to a Zoning Administrator Hearing

and proceed directly to appeal the Notice of Violation to the Board of Appeals located at 1650

Mission Street, Room 304, San Francisco, CA 94103, telephone: (415) 575-6880, website:

www.sfgov.or~ da~,~eal. The Board of Appeals may not reduce the amount of penalty below $100

per day for each day the violation continues unabated, excluding the period of time the matter has

been pending either before the Zoning Administrator or before the Board of Appeals.

ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTIES

If any responsible party does not request any appeal process and does not take corrective action to abate

the violation within the 15-day time limit as noted above, this Notice of Violation will become final.

Beginning on the following day, administrative penalties of up to $250 per daX to the responsible party

will start to accrue for each day the violation continues unabated. The penalty amount shall be paid

within 30 days from the issuance date of a Notice of Penalty. After 30 days, the Planning Department

may forward the matter to the Bureau of Delinquent Revenue for collection as authorized by Article V,

Section 10.39 of the San Francisco Administrative Code. Please be advised that payment of penalty does

not excuse failure to correct the violation or bar further enforcement action. Additional penalties will

continue to accrue until a corrective action is taken to abate the violation.

ENFORCEMENT TIME AND MATERIALS FEE

Pursuant to Planning Code Section 350(g)(1), the Planning Department shall charge for 'Time and

Materials' to recover the cost of correcting the Planning Code violations. Accordingly, the responsible

party is currently subject to a fee of $1,395.00 for 'Time and Materials' costs associated with the Code

Enforcement investigation. Please submit a check payable to 'San Francisco Planning Department

for Code Enforcement within 15 days from the date of this notice. Additional fees will continue to

accrue until the violation is abated. This fee is separate from the administrative penalties described

above and is not appealable.

OTHER APPLICATIONS UNDER CONSIDERATION

The Planning Department requires that any pending violations be resolved prior to the approval and

issuance of any new applications that you may wish to pursue in the future. 'Therefore, any applications

not related to abatement of the violation on the subject property will be placed on hold until the violation

is corrected. We want to assist you, in ensuring that the subject property is in full compliance with the

Planning Code.

Please contact the enforcement planner noted above if you have any questions or wish to review the

enforcement file related to the above matter. T'he enforcement file is available for public inspection at

SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPORTMENT



2027 20th Avenue Notice of Violation

Complaint No.: 2019-004623ENF May 14, 2019

the Planning Department during normal office hours (Monday to Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., 1650

Mission Street, Room 400) and in the hearing room on the date the matter is scheduled to be heard upon

receipt of a request for a hearing.

Sincerely,

~~

Tina Tam

Acting Zoning Administrator

Enc.: Notice of Enforcement, dated April 11, 2019

Site Photos

cc: Mr. Thomas Tunny, Reuben, Junius &Rose LLP, One Bush Street, Suite 600, San Francisco,

CA 94104 (Via email: ttunny@reubenlaw.com)

SAN FRANCISCO 5
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NOTICE OF ENFORCEMENT
April ll, 2019

Property Owner

Lee Fmly Trust

390 Magellan Avenue

San Francisco, CA 94116

Site Address: 2027 20th Avenue

Assessor's Block/Lo~ 2740/004A

Zoning District RH-i, Residential-House, One-Family

Complaint Number. 2019-004623ENF

Code Violation: Section 174: Unpermitted Alteration, Exceeding Approved Scope of Work

Section 317: Unauthorized Demolition of a Dwelling Unit

Section: 209.1 Unauthorized Rear Yard Encroachment

Administrative Penalty: Up to $250 Each Day of Violation

Response Due: Within 15 days from the date of this Notice

Staff Contact Chaska Berger, (415) 575-9188, chaska.berger@sfgov.org

The Planning Department has received a complaint that a Planning Code violation exists on the above

referenced property that needs to be resolved. As the owner of the subject property, you are a

responsible party. The purpose of this notice is to inform you about the Planning Code Enforcement

process so you can take appropriate action to bring your property into compliance with the Planning

Code. Details of the violation are discussed below:

DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION

The subject property is authorized as asingle-family dwelling. The complaint alleges the e~cisting

building at the subject property has been demolished beyond the scope of work that was approved in

Building Permit Applications. Such demolition has not been reviewed and approved by the Plaxuting

Department for compliance with the Planning Code. The violation pertains to the unauthorized

demolition and removal of aone-family dwelling without the benefit of a Conditional Use

Authorization pursuant to Planning Code 317. Per Planning Code Section 317, a Conditional Use

Authorization is required for demolition of a dwelling unit. Additionally, the property is allegedly in

violation of Planning Code 209.1 for the unauthorized construction of a dwelling unit within the

required rear yard without the benefit of an approved Variance.

On September il, 2015, Building Permit Application No. 2008.0404.8918 was issued for the construction

of a "three story front vertical and horizontal addition to an existing single-family dwelling; 4 bedrooms,

5 baths, living room, dining room, kitchen, family room and two-car garage".

1654 Mission St
Suite 400
San kancisco,
CA 94103-2479

Reception:

415.558.6378

fax:

415.55$.64Q9

Planning
information:

415.558.6377

www.sfplanning.org
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2027 20th Avenue Notice of Enforcement

Complaint No.: 2019-004623ENF April l i, 2019

On February 22, 2019, a revision permit, Building Permit Application No. 2018.1101.4764, was reviewed

and issued for additional alterations to the building's previously approved configuration.

On March 29, 2019, the Department of Building Inspection suspended building permit numbers

2008.0404.8918 and 2018.1101.4764 in response to the Planning Department's request due to the work

that was undertaken at the subject property which exceeded prior approvals.

On April 9, 2019, the Planning Department sent you a Notice of Complaint to inform you about the

complaint.

Pursuant to Planning Code Section 171, structures and land in any zoning district shall be used only for

the purposes listed in this Code as permitted in that district, and in accordance with the regulations
established for that district. Further, pursuant to Planning Code Section 174, every condition,

stipulation, special restriction, and other limitation under the Planning Code shall be complied with in

the development and use of land and structures. Failure to comply with any Planning Code provisions
constitutes a violation of the Planning Code and is subject to enforcement process under Code Section

176.

HOW TO CORRECT THE VIOLATION

'The Planning Department requires that you immediately proceed to abate the violation by 1) contacting

the Staff Planner listed above to schedule a site inspection within 15 days of the date of this notice and

2) filing the following:

1. Project Application. This form must be submitted for any work requiring Planning Department

review. A Project Application can be found on our website at:

hrip://forms.sf~lannin~g Project A~lication.~df

2. Conditional Use Authorization. Since the project is determined to be a demolition, pursuant to

Section 317 of the Planning Code, a Conditional Use Authorization (CIJA) is required. The Planning

Commission will consider the replacement structure as part of its decision on the CU application.

A CtJ authorization supplemental application can be found on the Planning Department's website

at: htip://forms.sfplanning.or CUA Su~lementalA~lication.~df

3. Variance Application. Since the unauthorized construction of the dwelling unit is located within

the required rear yard, pursuant to Planning Code 209.1, a variance is required. The Zoning

Administrator will consider the replacement structure as part of the decision on the CLJ application.

A Variance supplemental application can be found on the Planning Departments website at:

htt~://formssf~lanning.or AR SupplementalA~plication.pdf

4. Building Permit Application. File a new Building Permit Application with plans showing three

conditions: 1) existing building prior to demolition, 2) previously approved permit application

2008.0404.8918 and 2018.1101.4764, and 3) proposed new replacement structure. Please ensure

accurate demolition calculations are includes in the drawings.

SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNIN[# DEPARTMENT



2027 20th Avenue

Complaint No.: 2019-004623ENF

Notice of Enforcement

April ll, 2019

a. Permit Application Intake Checklist. The Pernut Application Intake Checklist is used by

the Planning Department for filing permit applications. 'The checklist outlines required

information for specific scopes of work. Please use the checklist to determine requirements

for your project. If you have any questions, visit a Preservation Planner at the PIC. It is the

applicants responsibility to provide a complete application for successful submittal. The

checklist can be found on our website at:

htt~://forms.sf~lannin~orQ/Permit Application Intake Checklist.pdf

'The responsible party will need to provide adequate evidence to demonstrate that either no violation

exists or that the violation has been abated.

You may also need to obtain a building permit for any additional alterations done at the property.

Please contact the Department of Building Inspection (DBn, 1660 Mission Street, San Francisco, CA

94103, telephone: (415) 558-6088, website: www.sfgov.org/dbi, regazding the Building Permit

Application process. Please visit the Planning Information Counter located at the first floor of 1660

Mission Street or website: www.sf-planning.org for any questions regarding the planning process.

TIMELINE TO RESPOND

The responsible party has fifteen (15) days from the date of this notice to contact the staff planner noted

at the top of this notice and submit evidence to demonstrate that the corrective actions have been taken

to bring the subject property into compliance with the Planning Code. A site visit may also be required

to verify the authorized use at the above property. The corrective actions shall be taken as early as

possible. Any unreasonable delays in abatement of the violation may result in further enforcement

action by the Planning Departrnent.

PENALTIES AND APPEAL RIGHTS

Failure to respond to this notice by abating the violation or demonstrating compliance with the Planning

Code within fifteen (15) days from the date of this notice will result in issuance of a Notice of Violation
by the Zoning Administrator. Administrative penalties of up to $250 per daX will also be assessed to
the responsible party for each day the violation continues thereafter. The Notice of Violation provides
appeal processes noted below.

1) Request for Zoning Administrator Hearing. 'The Zoning Administratofs decision is appealable

to the Board of Appeals.

2) Appeal of the Notice of Violation to the Board of Appeals. The Boazd of Appeals may not reduce

the amount of penalty below $100 per day for each day the violation exists, excluding the period

of time the matter has been pending either before the Zoning Administrator or before the Board

of Appeals.

ENFORCEMENT TIME AND MATERIALS FEE

Pursuant to Planning Code Section 350(g)(1), the Planning Department shall charge for 'Time and
Materials' to recover the cost of correcting Planning Code violations and violations of Planning
Commission and Planning Departments Conditions of Approval. Accordingly, the responsible party

SAN FRANCISCu
PLANNING DEPARTMENT



2027 20th Avenue

Complaint No.: 2019-004623ENF
Notice of Enforcement

Apri111, 2019

may be subject to an amount of $1,395.00 plus any additional accrued time and materials cost for Code
Enforcement investigation and abatement of violation. This fee is separate from the administrative
penalties as noted above and is not appealable.

OTHER APPLICATIONS UNDER CONSIDERATION

The Planning Department requires that any pending violations be resolved prior to the approval and
issuance of any new applications that you may wish to pursue in the future. Therefore, any applications
not related to abatement of the violation on the subject property will be placed on hold until the violation
is corrected. We want to assist you in ensuring that the subject property is in full compliance with the
Planning Code. You may contact the enforcement planner as noted above for any questions.

SAN PRAHC~SCO
PIANNINd DEPARTMENT
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